
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 
 
If you require further information, please contact: Emma Silverton 
Telephone: (01344) 352281 
Email: emma.silverton@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 23 June 2010 

  

 

 NOTICE OF MEETING 
Children, Young People & Learning Overview & Scrutiny Panel 
Wednesday 30 June 2010, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber,  Easthampstead House, Town Square, Bracknell, 
RG12 1AQ 
To: CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & LEARNING OVERVIEW & 

SCRUTINY PANEL 
Councillors Mrs Beadsley, Mrs Birch, Dudley, Kensall, Mrs McCracken, Osborne, Phillips, 
Mrs Ryder and Ms  Whitbread 
Church Representatives (Voting in respect of Education matters only) 
Mr G S Anderson and One Vacancy 
Parent Governor Representatives (Voting in respect of Education matters only) 
Dr P Josephs-Franks and One Vacancy 
Teachers’ Representatives (Non-Voting) 
Miss V Richardson and One Vacancy 
Children’s Social Care Representative (Non-Voting) 
One Vacancy 
cc: Substitute Members of the Committee 
Councillors Beadsley, Edger, Mrs Fleming, Harrison, Leake, Mrs Shillcock and Virgo 
 



EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 
 
If you require further information, please contact: Emma Silverton 
Telephone: (01344) 352281 
Email: emma.silverton@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 23 June 2010 

  

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Children, Young People & Learning Overview & Scrutiny Panel 
Wednesday 30 June 2010, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber,  Easthampstead House, Town Square, 
Bracknell, RG12 1AQ 
AGENDA 
 
 Page No 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   
2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN   
3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/ SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members.  
 

 

4. MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the former 
Children’s Services & Learning Overview and Scrutiny Panel meeting 
held on 24 March 2010. Information sought by the Panel at its last 
meeting has been circulated electronically and is appended to the 
minutes.   
 

1 - 16 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND PARTY WHIP   

 Members are asked to declare any personal or prejudicial interest and 
the nature of that interest, including the existence and nature of the 
party whip, in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting.  
 

 

6. URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent.  
 

 

7. CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY PANEL   

 The minutes of the last meetings of the above Advisory Panel, held on 
17 March and 19 May are attached for the Panel’s consideration.  
 

17 - 26 

PERFORMANCE MONITORING 

8. ANNUAL REPORT - CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE STATUTORY 
COMPLAINTS  

 

 The 2009/10 Annual Report of the Complaints Manager for Children’s 
Social Care is attached for the Panel’s consideration.   
 

27 - 42 

9. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT REVIEWING OFFICER   

 To consider the attached Annual Report of the Independent Reviewing 
Officer for Children’s Social Care.  
 

43 - 64 



 

 

OVERVIEW & POLICY DEVELOPMENT 

10. NEW SOUTH BRACKNELL YOUTH FACILITIES   

 To consider a progress report in respect of the provision of new youth 
facilities in South Bracknell.   
 

65 - 70 

11. PLAYBUILDER PROJECT   

 To receive a presentation regarding progress in implementing the 
Playbuilder project.   
 

 

12. TAKE UP AND ORGANISATION OF SCHOOL MEALS   

 To consider a report inviting the Panel to recommend to the Overview 
and Scrutiny Commission that a review of the take up and organisation 
of school meals be added to the Panel’s work programme for 2010/11.   
 

71 - 72 

13. WORKING GROUP UPDATE   

 To receive an update in respect of the Working Group of the Panel 
reviewing safeguarding children.   
 

73 - 74 

HOLDING THE EXECUTIVE TO ACCOUNT 

14. EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN   

 To consider forthcoming items on the Executive Forward Plan 
relating to Children, Young People and Learning.  
 

75 - 80 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
The next scheduled meeting of the Children, Young People and Learning Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel will be held on 27 October 2010.   
 
 



CHILDREN'S SERVICES AND LEARNING 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
24 MARCH 2010 
7.30  - 9.20 PM 
  

 
Present: 
Councillors Mrs Birch (Chairman), Ms  Whitbread (Vice-Chairman), Dudley, Kensall, 
Mrs McCracken, Osborne and Edger (Substitute) 
  
Dr P Josephs-Franks, Parent Governor Representative 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Mrs Beadsley and Mrs Ryder 
Mr G S Anderson, Church Representative 
   
Executive Members: 
Councillor Alan Kendall, Executive Member for Education 
 
Also Present: 
Andrea Carr, Policy Officer (Overview and Scrutiny) 
Martin Gocke, Chief Officer: Access and Inclusion 
Dr Janette Karklins, Director of Children, Young People & Learning 
Amanda Roden, Democratic Services Assistant 
Dr Angela Snowling, Consultant in Public Health 
Amanda Waters, Head of Adult and Community Learning 
Bob Welch, Chief Officer: Learning & Achievement 

10. Apologies for Absence/Substitute Members  
The Panel noted the attendance of the following substitute member: 
 

Councillor Edger for Councillor Mrs Ryder. 

11. Minutes and Matters Arising  
The Chairman expressed thanks for the tour of Bracknell and Wokingham College 
and conveyed her good impressions of the new facility. 
 
Further details of the Committed Capita One (EMS) upgrade and a briefing note on 
the Playbuilder Project were provided for the Panel. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Children’s Services and Learning 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel held on 20 January 2010 be approved as a correct 
record, and signed by the Chairman.  

12. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  
There were no declarations of interest relating to any items on the agenda, nor any 
indications that members would be participating whilst under the party whip. 

Agenda Item 4

1



 

13. Urgent Items of Business  
There were no urgent items of business. 

14. Performance Monitoring Report  
The Chief Officer: Access and Inclusion, introduced the Performance Monitoring 
Report (PMR) for the third quarter of 2009/10 (October to December) relating to 
Children, Young People and Learning. Performance relating to child obesity, children 
and young people’s participation in high quality physical education (P.E.) and sport, 
and take up of school lunches had been identified for particular attention. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Dr Angela Snowling, Consultant in Public Health, who gave 
a presentation entitled ‘Staying Healthy – a life course prevention programme’, which 
focused on tackling health inequalities through a lifecourse approach concentrating 
on the most deprived areas, an overview of the commissioning process, the Staying 
Healthy programme and the outcome of national performance indicators NI 55 and NI 
56 for childhood obesity. The Staying Healthy programme consisted of the 
breastfeeding peer education project, the family weight management project, the 
supported voucher scheme for adult obesity, and the healthy life checks project. 
 
There had been problems with data sharing in NHS Berkshire East but data would 
now be uploaded to a single website in order to simplify measures and access. Most 
of the indicators in health were annual and in the case of obesity, for example, the 
actual figures were too small to be published. 
 
Figures from the evidence base which prompted the breastfeeding peer education 
project in NHS Berkshire East showed that children were less likely to become 
[...]
onto a map 
to present to a future meeting. 
 
 
 

25



8. Employment of Care Leavers  
The Panel received a verbal update on the employment of care leavers, including 
details of two young people who had commenced work.  Other potential employers 
were being identified and would then need to be matched to young people.  The 
Panel asked for an update at the September meeting. 

9. Fostering Fortnight 17 - 28 May  
The Panel noted the details of Fostering Fortnight, 17 to 28 May.  On Monday at the 
Bandstand seven serious enquiries were received.  Other fostering events were to be 
held at Bracknell Leisure Centre, the Hollywood Bowl, the Coral Reef, and the Look 
Out Discovery Centre. 
 
The Panel noted that taster sessions for looked after young people were to be held at 
Bracknell Sports Centre during half term week. 

10. Dates of Future Meetings  
Closed training session – 6 July 2010, from 5.30 to 7.30pm to undertake training on 
the participation of children and young people in the decision making process. 
 
29 September 2010, 5.00 to 7.00pm. 
 

 
 
 

26



CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND LEARNING  
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

30 JUNE 2010 
 

  
 

ANNUAL REPORT – CHILDREN’S SOCIAL CARE STATUTORY COMPLAINTS  
(Chief Officer:  Performance and Resources) 

  
1 PURPOSE OF DECISION 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the annual report of the statutory Complaints 

function for Children’s Social Care – attached as Annex 1, following approval by the 
Executive Member for Children Young People and Learning. 

2 RECOMMENDATION(S) 
2.1 That the Children’s Services and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Panel note 

the Annual Report. 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 
3.1 The Representations Procedure Regulations 2006 state that Complaints Services 

should produce an annual report for consideration. 
3.2 The Complaints Service performs an important role in assuring the quality of 

response to children and young people or parents and carers who make complaints. 
The annual report supports the continuing development and review of the service 
and learning from complaints. 

3.3 The Annual Report has been endorsed by the Executive Members and consideration 
is now reported to the next meeting of the Children’s Services and Learning 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel. 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
4.1 None considered 

5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
5.1 The report informs the number and nature of complaints received by the department.  

The learning from those complaints is also taken forward to improve practice where 
appropriate. 

5.2 Overall, there were 27 complaints received within Children’s Social Care during the 
period of which 5 were upheld.  Of these, one was in respect of the youth offending 
team, two were in respect of the Learning Difficulties and Disability Service, 13 were 
in respect of the Safeguarding Service, seven were in respect of the Looked After 
Children’s service, two were in respect of the Under 11s Service and two were in 
respect of the Duty Team. 

Agenda Item 8

27



5.3 A total of 27 compliments were received by the Complaints Manager in the same 
period. 

5.4 On the subject of the nature of complaints, four were in respect of access to services, 
13 were in respect of service procedures, six were in respect of service standards, 
three were in respect of staff attitude/conduct and one was in respect of cost and 
efficiency. 

6 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 
Borough Solicitor 

6.1 The Guidance is issued under Section 7 of the Local Authority Social Services Act 
1970 which requires local authorities in their social services functions to act under the 
general guidance of the Secretary of State. As such the Guidance does not have 
statutory force but the authority should comply with it unless local circumstances 
indicate exceptional reasons which justify a variation. 
Borough Treasurer 

6.2 The Borough Treasurer is satisfied that there are no significant financial im
[...]
plaints received for the period 2008-09 of which 7 were 
upheld 
 
A total of 29 complaints received for the period 2007-08 of which 8 were 
upheld 
 

34



 
Annual Children’s Social Care Complaints Report for 2009-2010 - Children Young People and Learning Page 5 

 

There has been an increase in the number of complaints for the period 2009-
2010 over the previous years. However, more importantly the number of 
those complaints upheld remains fairly stable. The increase in numbers is not 
significant statistically given overall small numbers and indicates that the 
complaint procedure is accessible and easy to use as the legislation requires.  
 
Complaints on behalf of children and young people have declined from last 
year. Social Workers, the Reviewing Officer and the Participation Officer all 
play a role in enabling children and young people to make their views known 
leaving the complaint procedure as a necessary but last resource. 

 
 

 
Ten complaints were dealt with at Stage 1 of the Statutory 
Procedures.  These complaints were on behalf of children or young 
people and were dealt with at service delivery level. 

 
 

Four complaints were dealt with at Stage 2 of the Statutory 
Procedures.   All four complaints were made by adults and mainly 
focussed on the service to children and young people. The department 
showed discretion and appointed external investigators for all four 
complaints. The response to the investigation was provided by the Chief 
Officer for Children’s Social Care. 

 
 

Thirteen complaints were dealt with at Stage 2 of the Local 
Authority Procedures.  These complaints were not primarily on behalf 
of children or young people and were dealt with at Head of Service level.  

 
 

 
 The complaints dealt with under the Complaints Procedure do not necessarily 

represent all the issues raised about the care provided.  Many issues are 
raised by a child or young person with a social worker and are resolved 
immediately without reco
[...]
r further development / improvement. 

 
3.3 The attached report was completed in October 2009, it was received and 

approved by the Executive Member for Children and Young People, and was 
received by the Corporate Parenting Advisory Panel in December 2009. Normal 
protocol when the report is presented to the Corporate Parenting Advisory 
Panel is that a response from the Council completed by the Chief Officer, 
Children’s Social Care, is also presented. A copy of this response is attached 
as annex 2. This is the first time the report has been submitted to the Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel. 

 
3.4 Towards the end of 2009 the DCSF issued a suite of statutory guidance for 

consultation setting out how local authorities should carry out their full 
responsibilities in relation to care planning, placement and review for looked 
after children. The new IRO Handbook was one of those documents. There is 
work underway currently to determine the impact of the new guidance, 
published in spring 2010. 

 
 
4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

Agenda Item 9

43



 

 2 

4.1 None considered as production of such a report is recommended in DCSF Guidance. 
 
 
5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
  
5.1 DCSF Guidance suggests that IRO Services should produce an annual report for 

consideration by the Executive Member for Children’s Services.  
 
5.2 The Guidance does not specify either structure or content but states that the purpose 

of the report is to inform the development of local strategies for meeting the needs of 
children who are looked after by the Local Authority.  

 
5.3 The attached report is the fourth annual report. It sets out the work of the IRO Service 

over the period 1 September 2008 – 31 August 2009. The report highlights good 
practice and identifies areas of potential concern and the measures that have been 
taken to address these. 

 
5.4 Legislation is supported by detailed guidance, which has been taken into account in 

making arrangements in Bracknell 
[...]
e planning is particularly pleasing, as are the comments from young 
people about their social workers and carers.   

 
6 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 
 
 Borough Solicitor 
 

6.1 The relevant legal provisions are contained within the main body of the report. 
 
 Borough Treasurer 
 
6.2 The Borough Treasurer is satisfied that any actions arising from this report 

can be managed from within the Department's overall budget. 
 
 Equalities Impact Assessment 
 
6.3 The Council Response to the IRO Service Annual Report ensures that looked 

after children are not discriminated against in terms of access to appropriate 
services. 

  
7 CONSULTATION 
 
 Principal Groups Consulted 
 
7.1 Children’s Social Care Management Team and the Departmental 

Management Team 
 
 Method of Consultation 
 
7.2 Meetings 
 
 Representations Received 
 
7.3 Comments received from Officers have been incorporated into this response 

report. 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
Independent Reviewing Officer Service:  Annual Report to Executive Member:  17 
November 2009  
 
Contact for further information 
 
Penny Reuter, Chief Officer: Children’s Social Care  
01344 351528 
penny.reuter@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 

63



64

This page is intentionally left blank



 

E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\1\9\AI00019915\$nq2us01b.doc 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND LEARNING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
30 JUNE 2010 

 
 

Bracknell Forest Youth Service – Overview, plans for Summer, developments in Great 
Hollands and Mobile Provision. 

(Paul Crawte – Youth Service Manager) 
 
 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Youth Service offer a brief overview of highlights current work being undertaken, 

along with plans for services being delivered over the summer. An update on 
progress on the creation of a Youth Centre is Great Hollands is offered, along with 
information regarding mobile provision utilised as a base for offering youth work in 
the borough. 

 
 
 
2 SUGGESTED ACTION 
 
2.1 That the Overview and Scrutiny Panel note the content of this report. 
 
 
3 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
  
 Youth Service Overview 
 
3.1 The Youth Service continues to offer a wide range of projects and activities for young 

people. These range from the universal services (such as youth clubs) through to 
more targeted provision. The need for brevity makes it impossible to offer a full 
picture of the current work of the Service. 

3.2 The Youth Service aims to engage young people in informal social learning 
opportunities. The quality of the services offered is regularly inspected and measured 
in terms of young peoples learning, including the achievement of accreditations for 
individuals accessing projects. 

3.3 The Service operates 6 youth centres across the authority. The Ways Youth Centre 
is now operated (through a management committee) by Berkshire Association of 
Clubs for Young People. The Youth Service commissions much of the work that 
takes place there. 

3.4 In addition to youth clubs operated through youth centres, the Service also offers 
activities and drop-in sessions from the Talk Shop, a community shop front in the 
Great Hollands Neighbourhood Centre. Work also takes place in Easthampstead 
Park School. 

3.5 The Service delivers street based work. Some sessions are supported by the “Silver 
Bus”, others have seen the Street Based Development Team utilising bicycles to 
negotiate distances between the geographical settings where they regularly meet 
groups of young people. 

3.6 For young people who are not in education, employment or training (NEET) the 
Service operates a twice weekly drop-in service offering information and advice. 
NRG is located in Coopers Hill, near the town centre. 

3.7 The successful Sexual Health Drop-in services continue in three school locations 
each term time week. This popular and necessary service is funded through a grant 
from the local Primary Care Trust, funds which also support a successful service for 
young pare

Minutes of the meeting


CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & LEARNING 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
30 JUNE 2010 
7.30  - 9.00 PM 
  

 
Present: 
Councillors Mrs Birch (Chairman), Ms  Whitbread (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Beadsley, Kensall, 
Mrs McCracken, Osborne, Phillips and Mrs Ryder 
  
Dr P Josephs-Franks, Parent Governor Representative 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillor Dudley 
Mr G S Anderson, Church Representative 
Miss V Richardson, Teacher Representatives 
 
Executive Members: 
Councillor Dr Gareth Barnard, Executive Member for Children & Young People 
 
Also Present: 
John Ainsworth, Administrative Assistant, Overview and Scrutiny 
Lorraine Collins, Early Years, Childcare & Play Strategy & Development Manager 
Dr Janette Karklins, Director of Children, Young People & Learning 
Penny Reuter, Chief Officer: Children's Social Care 
Bob Welch, Chief Advisor: Learning & Achievement 
Mark Gittins, Head of Performance 
Don McLaren, Head of Integrated Youth Support 
Emma Silverton, Democratic Services Officer 

1. Election of Chairman  
RESOLVED that Councillor Mrs Birch be elected Chairman of the Children, Young 
People and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Panel for the municipal year 2010/11. 
 

COUNCILLOR MRS BIRCH IN THE CHAIR 

2. Appointment of Vice Chairman  
RESOLVED that Councillor Ms Whitbread be appointed Vice Chairman of the 
Children, Young People and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Panel for the municipal 
year 2010/11. 

3. Minutes and Matters Arising  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the former Children’s Services and Learning 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel held on 24 March 2010 be approved as a correct 
record, and signed by the Chairman.  
 
 



 

4. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  
There were no declarations of interest relating to any items on the agenda, nor any 
indications that members would be participating whilst under the party whip. 

5. Urgent Items of Business  
There were no urgent items of business.  

6. Corporate Parenting Advisory Panel  
The Panel noted the minutes of the last meetings of the Corporate Parenting 
Advisory Panel, held on 17 March and 19 May 2010.  
 
It was noted that regional commissioning of more local residential provision for 
children with complex needs was a positive example of the Council working with 
partners to provide services locally.  

7. Annual Report - Children's Social Care Statutory Complaints  
The Panel received the annual report of the statutory Complaints function for 
Children’s Social Care, following approval by the Executive Member for Children, 
Young People and Young People. 
 
The Complaints Service performed an important role in assuring the quality of 
response to children and young people or parents and carers who made complaints. 
The annual report supported the continuing development and review of the service 
and learning from complaints. 
 
The report included details of the number and nature of complaints received by the 
department, and how learning from the complaints received was taken forward to 
improve practice where appropriate. The Panel noted that the volume of complaints 
was matched in number by the volume of compliments received by the service. 
 
During the period 1 April 2009 to 31 March 2010, 27 complaints were received within 
Children’s Social Care, of which 5 were upheld.   
 
Arising from Members’ questions and comments the following points were noted: 
 
• 13 complaints had been received during the period in respect of safeguarding 

and had been referred to the Under 11s Service and the Duty and Service 
Team. The majority of upheld complaints were in relation to the quality of 
assessment. 

• The complaints dealt with under the Complaints Procedure did not necessarily 
represent all the issues raised about the care provided. Many issues were 
raised by a child or young person with a social worker and were resolved 
immediately. These would not be logged through the Complaints Procedure 
but would be noted in the case files. Outside of children’s social care case 
files were only able to be accessed by inspectors.  

• A complaint had been received that the Foster Panel had been hostile to 
prospective carers. It was reported that in this instance the potential foster 
carer had not been fully prepared by their social worker for the interview and 
that often when unexpected matters were raised for which the potential carer 
was not fully prepared an emotive discussion may take place which could lead 
to disagreement. It was noted that this did not occur very often. 



 

• Learning points had been taken forward from the Foster Panel complaint and 
processes had been put in place to ensure that the Foster Panel interview 
was as unintimidating as it could be to prevent putting off potential carers 
whilst still ensuring that carers would be able to meet all the requirements 
needed to become a foster carer. 

• 25 staff had received training in relation to the Complaints Procedure and their 
role in the resolution of matters at the point of delivery. It was important that 
all children’s social care staff received this training which was initially 
incorporated in to induction and continued through ad-hoc training which was 
undertaken when need was identified. 

8. Annual Report of the Independent Reviewing Officer  
 The Director of Children, Young People and Learning presented the 4th annual report 
of the Independent Reviewing Officer (IRO) Service which set out the work of the IRO 
Services over the period 1 September 2008 – 31 August 2009. The focus of the 
report was to inform the development of local strategies for meeting the needs of 
children who were looked after by the Local Authority.   
 
The report included details of the number of Looked After Children Reviews that took 
place in the relevant period, child participation in reviews, the timing of reviews and a 
focus on practice improvement.  
 
Arising from Members’ questions and comments the following points were noted: 
 

• The annual report was produced for consideration by the Executive Member 
for Children and Young People and was then presented by the IRO to the 
Corporate Parenting Advisory Panel. The report was responded to by that 
Panel in November.  

• The report covered key statistics in relation to how Bracknell Forest Council 
supported children and young people in the borough and was publically 
available. 

• The level of turnover of social work staff had decreased. Staff turnover 
tended to fluctuate and was regularly monitored. Bracknell Forest currently 
had a number of vacancies, with recruitment to these posts underway.  

9. New South Bracknell Youth Facilities  
The Head of Integrated Youth Support presented a report which gave an overview of 
highlights in youth service work currently being undertaken, along with plans for 
services being delivered over the summer. An update on progress of the creation of a 
youth centre at Great Hollands was included, along with information regarding mobile 
provision utilised as a base for offering youth work in the borough.  
 
The Youth Service continued to offer a wide range of activities and projects for young 
people across the borough, which ranged from universal activities through to more 
targeted provision. The Service aimed to encourage young people to engage in 
informal social learning opportunities. The Service operated 6 youth centres across 
the authority. The Panel noted that The Wayz Youth Centre now operated through a 
management committee by Berkshire Association of Clubs for Young People. 
 
The summer was associated with a significant change in attendance patterns from 
young people. Each youth project consulted with their members on a regular basis 
and developed a programme of delivery based around the views expressed by young 
people.  
 



 

The Youth Council, who managed the Youth Opportunity Fund, had released funds to 
allow young people to utilise vouchers to access a variety of purposeful activities over 
the summer period.  
 
The Panel noted that 35 young people had completed a Bronze, Silver or Gold Award 
on the Duke of Edinburgh scheme, and there were now 150 young people registered 
for the scheme against 60, two years ago.  
 
Building works to the premises which were to become the new Great Holland’s Youth 
Centre had now begun after a delay due to necessary utilities works. It was hoped 
that the Youth Centre would be available for use in October 2010.  
 
Arising from the subsequent discussion the following points were noted: 
 

• The new ‘Silver Bus’ would be a mini bus which would mean greater access 
across the borough. The service would be able to reach areas that currently 
had no youth provision with more ease. Whilst it was not possible for the 
‘Silver Bus’ to cover every area in the borough efforts would be made to 
ensure it addressed the areas of most need. 

• The ‘Silver Bus’ would be able to provide both universal and targeted 
services. The vehicle was very versatile with the provision inside the vehicle 
interchangeable. The new bus’s smaller size meant that a higher proportion 
of youth service staff would be able to drive the vehicle. 

• The Panel suggested that more should be done to open up community 
centres for use when the ‘Silver Bus’ service was located in the area. 

• The Panel expressed disappointment that the junior service at The Wayz 
Youth Centre would not be provided during the summer, however it was 
noted that there would be a range of provision at the Centre over the period 
and it was hoped that this would be able to cover the loss of the junior 
programme. 

• It was hard to estimate the number of children across the borough that took 
advantage of the opportunities provided by the Youth Service, however, it 
was thought to be around 20-30% of the targeted age range. The Youth 
Service were using social media to promote awareness of provision 
available. 

10. Playbuilder Project  
 The Panel received a presentation from the Early Years, Childcare & Play Strategy & 
Development Manager on progress made to date on the Playbuilder Project. The 
project was funded by Central Government with the aim of working with children and 
young people to develop play spaces in their local area.  
 
In the first year of the project, 11 play sites were identified and successfully 
developed in conjunction in Parish and Town Councils. Although there were some 
outstanding issues all 11 play sites were now open to the public. Outstanding issues 
included a slide at Sandhurst and a swing installation at Crowthorne that had failed to 
meet expectation. Officers were working with contractors to resolve these and any 
other outstanding issues.  
 
Lessons learnt from year 1 of the Playbuilder Project that would be applied to year 2 
works included: 
 
• Past performance and case studies to form a % of the tender evaluation 

process, 



 

• Commencement of onsite works at an earlier stage, 
• Turf specified for all affected site areas, 
• A strategy for implementing liquidating damages for failure to deliver within 

the agreed timeframe, 
• Strategy for enforcement of damage liability, 
• Contractors to make daily security and safety checks where sites were idle. 

 
It was hoped that year 2 sites would continue to build upon the success of the Play 
Partnership and the positive working relationships with the Parish and Town 
Councils. In year 2 wider opportunities for residents to discuss plans and earlier 
support from the Thames Valley Police Crime Prevention Design Advisor would be 
incorporated.  
 
In year 2 it was hoped that a waterspray area would be developed on Locks Ride and 
that an inclusive play area would be developed at the Look Out.  
 
Arising from Members’ questions and comments on the presentation the Panel noted 
the following: 
 

• In year 1, funding for the project had been ring-fenced, however changes to 
the grants had occurred which meant funding in year 2 was no longer ring-
fenced. It was suggested that members of each local community could be 
consulted on whether they thought that the funding would be best spent on 
developing a play space or if there were other more suitable applications for 
the funding. Full consultation would be required to assess need in each area.  

• It was hoped that the majority of the 11 play sites identified in year 2 would 
be developed.  

• Colleagues at Parish and Town Councils had been key to the successful 
development of the play spaces and would continue to take the areas 
forward. 

• The Panel was very supportive of the inclusive play area that was planned for 
the Look Out. It was suggested that a second inclusive play area that could 
be easily accessed without having a car would be of benefit to residents. It 
was noted that inclusive play equipment had been used where possible 
across all play spaces developed.  

• It was hoped that the experiences and learning points resulting from the 
Playbuilder Project would be feed in to all new planning in the borough to 
ensure play was incorporated in new development where possible.  

 
The Panel congratulated officers involved in the Playbuilder Project on their excellent 
work and the well thought out processes put in place to ensure year 1 of the 
programme was a success. The Panel hoped to see the further development of play 
spaces across the borough during year 2.  

11. Take Up and Organisation of School Meals  
The Panel Chairman expressed a wish to establish a working group to undertake a 
review of the take-up and organisation of school meals in Bracknell Forest. It was 
hoped that the review would give a ‘snapshot’ of school meals across the borough 
and incorporate comments from school children, to encourage the take-up of schools 
meals where appropriate.  
 
It was thought that the review would be brief and focus on Members visiting schools 
in small numbers to have a meal with the children and speak to them about meals 
provided by the school. It was suggested that a proforma should be developed for 



 

Members to allow a standard response that could be easily collated and compared to 
the experiences across all schools visited.  
 
The Panel agreed that the working group would comprise: Councillors Mrs Birch, 
Kensall, Mrs McCracken, Phillips, Ms Whitbread and Parent Governor Dr Josephs-
Franks.  

12. Working Group Update  
The Panel received a report which gave an update on progress of the Working Group 
reviewing Safeguarding Children. The Group had met for the first time on 21 May 
2010, when they had received a briefing from the Director of Children, Young People 
and Learning.  
 
The Working Group had agreed that the review would focus on child protection. A 
programme of further meetings had been arranged which included speaking with 
services users.  

13. Executive Forward Plan  
The Panel considered the forthcoming items relating to Children, Young People and 
Learning on the Executive Forward Plan.  
 
The Panel noted that the extension of the Connexions Contract, reference: I022436 
had been withdrawn.   
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


